No. A-11034/8/2024-Trg Government of India Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (Department of Health and Family Welfare) Training Division

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011

Dated: 22-08-2024

NOTIFICATION

In the light of the new developments in the domain of Public Health with new challenges emerging every day, there is need that the public health institutions are strengthened and provided strong and competent leadership to be more relevant. With this objective, the Ministry of Health hand Family Welfare is examining a proposal for amendment to the Recruitment Rules for the existing post of Director at National Institute of Health & Family Welfare (NIFHW), New Delhi. In this regard, the Draft Recruitment Rules have been prepared and approved by the Competent Authority for inviting inputs from stakeholders.

- 2. Before taking up the proposal for amendment to the Recruitment Rules with the Governing Body of the Institute for finalizing the Recruitment Rules, comments, if any, are invited from all stakeholders in the matter within a period of thirty days from the date of notification in the website of the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare. The objections/suggestions received from the stakeholders within the specified period shall be considered by the Ministry as per rules/requirement.
- 3. The comments may be furnished to the undersigned in Room No. 504-A, A Wing, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011 and the soft copy may be sent to sushil.mishra@nic.in.

(Sandeep Dhanda)

Section Officer, Government of India

Tel: 011-23062412